

No. 16-273

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,

*Petitioner,*

v.

G.G., BY HIS NEXT FRIEND & MOTHER, DEIRDRE GRIMM,

*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF EAGLE FORUM  
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

\_\_\_\_\_  
LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH  
1250 CONNECTICUT AVE. NW  
SUITE 200  
WASHINGTON, DC 20036  
(202) 202-355-9452  
lj@larryjoseph.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
Statutory Background .....	5
Regulatory Background.....	6
Factual Background.....	7
Summary of Argument.....	7
Argument.....	9
I. DOE’s guidance does not warrant any deference. ....	9
A. Deference to an agency’s interpretation can never exceed the deference due to the underlying regulation.....	9
B. Spending Clause legislation requires clear notice to recipients before obligations are imposed. ....	11
C. Federalism and the presumption against preemption counsels against an expansive interpretation of “sex” under Title IX.....	13
D. Title IX did not delegate authority for agencies to answer questions of deep economic and political significance under <i>Chevron</i> . ....	16
E. Multi-agency delegations like Title IX do not implicate <i>Chevron</i> , which negates <i>Auer</i> for Title IX rules. ....	18
1. Title IX did not delegate unique authority to HEW.....	19

2.	The Javits Amendment did not delegate unique authority to HEW, especially not unique authority <i>vis-à-vis</i> high school bathrooms.....	20
3.	DEOA did not transfer any relevant HEW authority to DOE. ....	22
F.	The DOE guidance’s procedural stature denies the guidance any deference. ....	24
1.	DOE’s guidance failed to take effect under §902’s presidential-approval requirement.....	25
2.	General statements of policy have no claim to guidance in private suits. ....	28
3.	DOE’s guidance failed to take effect under FVRA. ....	30
II.	Title IX’s statutory and regulatory protections do not extend to actions taken on the basis of transgender status.....	31
A.	To the extent that G.G. relies on the Title IX itself, the suit fails to state a claim because the Board has not “discriminated” on the basis of “sex.”.....	31
B.	To the extent that G.G. relies on the Title IX regulations, the suit is barred by the regulations.....	34
C.	The Board did not waive any arguments about the scope of Title IX’s coverage or the deference due to DOE’s views.....	37
	Conclusion .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Albany Eng'g Corp. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 548 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	16
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	5, 35
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008) .....	14
<i>Amrep Corp. v. FTC</i> , 768 F.2d 1171 (10th Cir. 1985) .....	28
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) .....	24
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara County, Cal.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1342 (2011) .....	35
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	2, 7, 9-10, 18, 24-25, 30
<i>Bennett v. Ky. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985) .....	12
<i>Bowen v. Am. Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 476 U.S. 610 (1986) .....	19
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	20-21
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998) .....	19
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	7, 9-10, 15-16, 18-21, 25
<i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) .....	11-12, 33
<i>EEOC v. Commercial Office Prod. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 107 (1988) .....	27

<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2117 (2016).....	25
<i>Equity in Athletics v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 639 F.3d 91 (4th Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	17, 36
<i>Fellner v. Tri-Union Seafoods, L.L.C.</i> , 539 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	16
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Serv. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	36
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	32
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	28
<i>Garcia v. Gloor</i> , 618 F.2d 264 (5th Cir. 1980).....	32
<i>Georgetown Univ. Hosp. v. Bowen</i> , 821 F.2d 750 (D.C. Cir. 1987), <i>aff’d</i> , 488 U.S. 204, 215-16 (1988).....	12
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	14
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook County</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989).....	37
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	13
<i>Holloway v. Arthur Anderson &amp; Co.</i> , 566 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1977).....	32
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	19, 26
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	11-12

<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2480 (2015).....	16
<i>Knussman v. Maryland</i> , 272 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	37
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	24
<i>Lujan v. Franklin County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 766 F.2d 917 (6th Cir. 1985).....	27
<i>Mada-Luna v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 813 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1987).....	28-29
<i>Massachusetts Ass’n of Health Maintenance Orgs. v. Ruthardt</i> , 194 F.3d 176 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	16
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 93 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Matter of Appletree Markets</i> , 19 F.3d 969 (5th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>McNabb v. U.S.</i> , 318 U.S. 332 (1943).....	30
<i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980).....	27
<i>North Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	24
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of State Util. Consumer Advocates v. F.C.C.</i> , 457 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	16
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. F.P.C.</i> , 506 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	28
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	35

<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001).....	37
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	33
<i>Public Citizen v. Shalala</i> , 932 F.Supp. 13 (D.D.C. 1996).....	21
<i>Ranjel v. City of Lansing</i> , 417 F.2d 321 (6th Cir. 1969).....	27
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	14
<i>Sch. Dist. v. H.E.W.</i> , 431 F.Supp. 147 (E.D. Mich. 1977) .....	27
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1623 (2014).....	18
<i>Sommers v. Budget Mktg., Inc.</i> , 667 F.2d 748 (8th Cir. 1982).....	32
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1651 (2011).....	12-13, 35
<i>Southeastern Cmty. Coll. v. Davis</i> , 442 U.S. 397 (1979).....	15
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Housing &amp; Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2507 (2015).....	32-33
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. F.P.C.</i> , 412 F.2d 740 (3d Cir. 1969) .....	28
<i>Texas v. U.S.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113459 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 21, 2016).....	11, 28
<i>Ticonderoga Farms, Inc. v. County of Loudoun</i> , 242 Va. 170, 409 S.E.2d 446 (1991).....	13



<i>U.S. v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	14
<i>U.S. v. Eaton</i> , 169 U.S. 331 (1898).....	21
<i>U.S. v. Home Concrete &amp; Supply, LLC</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1836 (2012).....	10
<i>U.S. v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	19
<i>U.S. v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	13
<i>Ulane v. Eastern Airlines, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984).....	32
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Rawson</i> , 495 U.S. 362 (1990).....	36
<i>Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Dabney</i> , 222 F.3d 819 (10th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2427 (2014).....	16-17
<i>Wachtel v. O.T.S.</i> , 982 F.2d 581 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007).....	15-16
<i>Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.</i> , 550 U.S. 516 (2007).....	12
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	14
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	37-38
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	36

## Statutes

U.S. CONST. art. I, §1.....	8
U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 1.....	7-9, 11-13, 27, 35-36
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§551-706.....	6, 8, 11, 27-30
5 U.S.C. §551(4).....	28
5 U.S.C. §551(6).....	28
5 U.S.C. §553(b)(A).....	28
Federal Vacancies Reform Act of 1998, 5 U.S.C. §§3445-3449.....	30
5 U.S.C. §3346(a)(1) .....	30
5 U.S.C. §3448(d)(1) .....	30
Higher Education Act of 1965, 20 U.S.C. §§1001-1140d.....	4-5
General Education Provisions Act, 20 U.S.C. §§1231-1232b.....	29
20 U.S.C. §1232 .....	29
20 U.S.C. §1232(a).....	29
20 U.S.C. §1232(a)(2) .....	29
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. §§1681-1687.....	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. §1681(a).....	2, 5, 7, 31-32
20 U.S.C. §1682 .....	3-6, 8, 12, 18-19, 23, 25, 27-28
20 U.S.C. §3413 .....	23
20 U.S.C. §3441(a)(1) .....	22
20 U.S.C. §3441(a)(2) .....	22-24
20 U.S.C. §3441(a)(2)(C) .....	5
20 U.S.C. §3441(a)(3) .....	22-23
20 U.S.C. §3441(a)(4) .....	22

20 U.S.C. §3441(a)(5) .....	22
20 U.S.C. §3441(a)(6) .....	22
20 U.S.C. §3441(b) .....	22
20 U.S.C. §3508(b) .....	22-23
Rehabilitation Act, 29 U.S.C. §794 .....	22
National School Lunch Act, 42 U.S.C. §1752 .....	19
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 42 U.S.C. §§2000d-2000d-7.....	5, 18, 25-27, 34, 36
42 U.S.C. §2000d .....	5
42 U.S.C. §2000d-1 .....	25-26
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§7401-7671q .....	17
PUB. L. NO. 92-318, §§901-907, 86 Stat. 235, 375 (1972) .....	5
PUB. L. NO. 92-318, §1001, 86 Stat. 235, 373-75 (1972) .....	5
PUB. L. NO. 93-380, §844, 88 Stat. 484, 612 (1974) .....	20-24
Department of Education Organization Act, PUB. L. NO. 96-88, 93 Stat. 668 (1979) .....	22-24
<b>Legislative History</b>	
110 CONG. REC. 11,926, 11,930 (1964).....	26
110 CONG. REC. 11,941 (1964).....	26
110 CONG. REC. 12,716 (1964).....	26
110 CONG. REC. 13,334 (1964).....	26
110 CONG. REC. 13,377 (1964).....	26
110 CONG. REC. 2499 (1964).....	26

110 CONG. REC. 5256 (1964).....	26
110 CONG. REC. 6544 (1964).....	26
110 CONG. REC. 6562 (1964).....	26
110 CONG. REC. 6749 (1964).....	26
110 CONG. REC. 6988 (1964).....	26
110 CONG. REC. 7058 (1964).....	26
110 CONG. REC. 7059 (1964).....	26
110 CONG. REC. 7066 (1964).....	26
110 CONG. REC. 7067 (1964).....	26
110 CONG. REC. 7103 (1964) .....	26
117 CONG. REC. 30,399 (1971) .....	4, 19
117 CONG. REC. 30,404 (1971) .....	19
117 CONG. REC. 30,407 (1971).....	19
117 CONG. REC. 30,415 (1971) .....	4
117 CONG. REC. 9821 (1971) .....	4
118 CONG. REC. 5802 (1972) .....	4
118 CONG. REC. 5803 (1972).....	19
120 CONG. REC. 15,322-23 (1974) .....	20
120 CONG. REG. 15,444 (1974).....	20
H.R. 7152, 88th Cong. §602 (1963) .....	26
H.R. 69, §536, <i>reprinted in</i> 120 CONG. REG. 15,444, 15,477 (1974) .....	20
H.R. Rep. No. 92-554, <i>reprinted at</i> 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2462.....	5
CONF. REP. 93-1026, <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4271.....	20, 21
H.R. CONF REP. 96-459, <i>reprinted in</i> 1979 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1612.....	23

**Rules, Regulations and Orders**

S.Ct. Rule 37.6..... 1  
7 C.F.R. §15a.33 ..... 6  
7 C.F.R. pt. 15a..... 6  
28 C.F.R. §0.51(a)..... 6  
34 C.F.R. §100.8(a)..... 34  
34 C.F.R. §100.8(d)..... 9, 34-35  
34 C.F.R. pt. 106..... 23  
34 C.F.R. §106.33 ..... 2, 6, 9, 31, 34  
34 C.F.R. §106.71 ..... 34  
45 C.F.R. §80.8(a)..... 34  
45 C.F.R. §80.8(d)..... 9, 34-35  
45 C.F.R. pt. 86..... 6  
45 C.F.R. §86.33 ..... 6, 9, 34  
45 C.F.R. §86.71 ..... 34  
40 Fed. Reg. 24,128 (1975)..... 6  
45 Fed. Reg. 30,802 (1980)..... 5-6  
45 Fed. Reg. 72,995 (1980)..... 5-6  
46 Fed. Reg. 29,704 (1981)..... 6

**Other Authorities**

Am. Psychiatric Ass'n, Diagnostic & Statistical  
Manual of Mental Disorders (5th ed. 2013)..... 3  
David E. Rosenbaum, *Bill Would Erase  
Admission Quotas*, N.Y. TIMES,  
Aug. 13, 1971, at 7 ..... 4  
Sex Discrimination Regulations: Hearings Before  
the Subcomm. on Postsecondary Education of  
the House Comm. on Education and Labor,  
94th Cong., at 168 (1975)..... 4

THE FEDERALIST NO. 78 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)..... 10  
White House Office of the Press Secretary,  
Presidential Nominations and Withdrawal  
Sent to the Senate (Sept. 15, 2014)..... 30-31

No. 16-273
